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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
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Commissioner’s Hearing Room – 26th Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215 

 

Monday, October 21, 2013 

1:30 p.m. 

 

1. Call roll for board members 

 

2. Introduction of staff 

 

3. Swearing in of witnesses 

 

4. Approval of minutes from the September 16, 2013 meeting 

 
5. Old Business: 

 
A. CU-3797 –Anthony Hray - Tabled at July 15, 2013 meeting 

Applicant: Andres Ferrari 

Owner: Joseph E. Budde 

Township: Hamilton Township 

Site: 1408 London Groveport Road (PID #150-002395) 

Acreage: 2.295-acres 

Zoning: Rural District 

Utilities: On-site water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow for the operation of a home 

occupation from an accessory structure that involves the repair and sale 

of automobiles in an area zoned Rural. 

 

6. New Business: 

 
A. CU-3806 – Scott Ulrich 

Applicant/Owner: William Staver Weiant 

Township: Norwich Township 

Site: 3636 Hilliard Cemetery Road (PID #200-000569) 

Acreage: 1.81-acres 

Zoning: Rural District  

Utilities: Onsite water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0393 to allow the 

operation of a Bed and Breakfast Inn in an area zoned Rural. 

 



B. VA-3807 – Anthony Hray 

Applicant/Owner: South-Western City Schools, Attn: Mark Waller 

Township: Pleasant Township 

Site: 7000 London-Groveport Road (PID #230-002714) 

Acreage: 7.11-acres 

Zoning: Rural District  

Utilities: Central water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 504.011, 504.012, 

505.022(a) and 505.024(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 

allow the use of a screening wall that will exceed the maximum height 

permitted, the development of a school that will fail to meet the required 

setback and parking setback, and the use of a dumpster that will fail to 

meet the location and screening requirements in an area zoned Rural. 

 

C. VA-3808 – Anthony Hray 

Applicant/ Owner: South-Western City Schools, Attn: Mark Waller 

Township: Franklin Township 

Site: 1835 Finland Avenue (PID #140-000405) 

Acreage: 25.19-acres 

Zoning: Rural District  

Utilities: Central water and wastewater 

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 505.022(b) and 505.024(a) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a dumpster, in 

association with an elementary school, which will fail to meet the 

location and screening requirements in an area zoned Rural. 

 

 

7. Adjournment of Meeting to November 18, 2013 
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MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

Monday, September 16, 2013 

 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse, 373 

South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, September 16, 2013. 

 

Present were: 

Gary Dever, Chairperson 

Christopher Baer 

Tim Guyton 

Nancy Hunter 

 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members: 

Matt Brown, Planner 

Scott Ulrich, Planner 

 

Guest: 

David Reutter, Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 

 

Chairperson Dever opened the hearing, which was followed by the swearing in of all witnesses by Mr. Brown. 

 

The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the August 19, 2013, Franklin County Board of 

Zoning Appeals hearing.  Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve the minutes.  It was seconded by Mr. Baer.  The 

minutes were approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3800.  The applicants are John and Beth Parsons.  The site is 

located at 6764 Darby Boulevard.  The township is Pleasant Township.  It is 0.438 acres.  It has on-site water and 

central wastewater.  The request is for a Variance from Section 650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of a deck within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback in an area 

zoned Rural. 

 

Mr. Matt Brown read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Mr. Baer made a 

motion to approve Case No. VA-3800 with the following Staff recommendations: 

 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved building permit from the Franklin County 

Economic Development and Planning Department. 

3. The applicant must mitigate the increase in impervious area to the satisfaction of the Franklin Soil and 

Water Conservation District in accordance with the mitigation standards outlined in the General Permit 



 

 

for construction activities in the Big Darby Creek Watershed issued by the Ohio EPA.  The mitigation 

practices to be used must be indicated on the Certificate of Zoning Compliance application. 

4. Mitigation must be completed within six months of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance approval.   

 

Mr. Guyton seconded the motion.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3801.  The applicant is James and Teresa1 Massey.  The township 

is Brown Township.  It is located at 3455 Amity Road. It is 6.439 acres in size.  It has on-site water and 

wastewater.  And the request is for a Variance from Section No. 650.162(c) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to replace a fence within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 

 

Mr. Scott Ulrich read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Mr. Guyton made 

a motion to approve the variance from Section 650.162(c) with the following Staff recommendations: 

 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Fence Permit from the Franklin County Economic 

Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant must re-seed any disturbed areas immediately following the fence replacement work.  

3. The applicant must install and maintain sediment and erosion control measures prior to any earth 

disturbing activities to the satisfaction of the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District.  

 

It was seconded by Ms. Hunter.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3802.  The applicant is Revive Remodeling, LLC.  The owner is 

Christina and Don Bowen.  The township is Pleasant Township.  It is located at 2787 River Street.  It is 0.28 acres 

in size.  It has central water and wastewater.  The request is for a variance from Sections 302.041(c), 302.044 and 

650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a porch that causes the property 

to exceed the permitted lot coverage, fails to meet the rear yard setback, and is located within the Big Darby 

Creek Watershed Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 

 

Mr. Matt Brown read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Ms. Hunter made 

a motion to approve the variance with the following Staff recommendations: 

 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved building permit from the Franklin County 

Economic Development and Planning Department. 

3. The applicant must mitigate the increase in impervious area to the satisfaction of the Franklin Soil and 

Water Conservation District in accordance with the mitigation standards outlined in the General Permit 

for construction activities in the Big Darby Creek Watershed issued by the Ohio EPA.  The mitigation 

practices to be used must be indicated on the Certificate of Zoning Compliance application. 

4. Mitigation must be completed within six months of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance approval. 

 

It was seconded by Mr. Baer.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3803.  The applicant is Curt Douglas.  The township is Pleasant 

Township.  It is located at 6575 London-Groveport Road.  It is 5.021 acres in size.  It has on-site water and 

wastewater.  And the request is for a Variance from Section 650.162(a) and Section 512.02(2) to construct an 

accessory building within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback that will fail to meet the side yard 

setback in an area zoned Rural. 

 

Mr. Scott Ulrich read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Ms. Hunter made 

a motion to approve a Variance from Sections 650.162(12) and 512.02(2) with the following Staff 

recommendations: 

 



 

 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved building permit from the Franklin County 

Economic Development and Planning Department. 

3. The applicant must mitigate the increase in impervious area to the satisfaction of the Franklin Soil and 

Water Conservation District in accordance with the mitigation standards outlined in the General Permit 

for construction activities in the Big Darby Creek Watershed issued by the Ohio EPA.  The mitigation 

practices to be used must be indicated on the Certificate of Zoning Compliance application. 

4. Mitigation must be completed within six months of the Certificate of Zoning Compliance approval.   

 

Mr. Guyton seconded the motion.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3804.  The applicant is TH Midwest, Inc.  The owner is Weston 

Town Centre, LLC.  The township is Franklin Township.  It is located at 185 Georgesville Road. It is 1.50 acres 

in size.  It has central water and wastewater.  The request is to table the case until the October 21, 2013, hearing.  

Mr. Guyton made a motion to table Variance Case No. VA-3004 until the October 21, 2013.  Mr. Baer seconded 

the motion.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

The next order of business being Case No. CU-3805.  The applicant is Ricky Adams.  The township is Brown 

Township.  It is located at 4221 Abbey Chase Court.  It is 5.31 acres in size.  It has on-site water and wastewater.  

And the request is for a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) to allow the construction of a pond that will 

exceed 1,000 square feet in size in an area zoned Rural. 

 

Mr. Matt Brown read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals.  Mr. Guyton made 

a motion to approve a Conditional Use from Section 302.0392(b) with the following Staff recommendations: 

 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  

2. The applicant must repair all drainage tile on the property that is currently damaged or failing. 

3. The applicant must repair any and all drainage tile damaged during development activities. 

4. No spoil may be placed in any easements or in the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback. 

 

Ms. Hunter seconded the motion.  The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

 

There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, a motion was made by Mr. 

Baer to adjourn the hearing.  It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. 

 

And, thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 2:36 p.m. 

 

Minutes of the September 16, 2013, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 

21
st
 day of October, 2013. 

 

 

 

  

Signature 



 

 
Commissioner John O’Grady      Commissioner Paula Brooks      Commissioner Marilyn Brown  
President 
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2013 
 

Case CU-3797 
Prepared by: Anthony Hray 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a conditional use home occupation to allow the operation of an auto repair and 
auto sales business on a lot zoned Rural. The applicant fails to meet the criteria required to grant a 
conditional use request, fails to meet all conditional use home occupation requirements and the proposed 
use is inconsistent with the South Central Accord. Staff recommends denial. 
 
Case History 
This request was originally presented to the Board on July 15, 2013. The applicant, in response to various 
questions concerning the nature and intensity of the proposed use, chose to request a tabling until October 
21, 2013. The Board approved the request to allow the applicant time to revise and amend his application 
to address some of the concerns posed. Following the initial Board hearing, Staff informed the applicant 
in writing on three (3) separate occasions that revised materials must be submitted on or before September 
12, 2013 to receive consideration at the October Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. To date, Staff has 
received no new materials and has had no response from the applicant concerning the letters sent or the 
application in general.    

 
Description of the Request 
The subject property is located on the north side of London-Groveport Road, approximately one-half mile 
east of Lockbourne Road. The property contains a 1,944 square foot single-family home, as well as an 
existing 920 square foot accessory building. The applicant is proposing to construct an additional 1,200 
square foot accessory building, allow the use of a dumpster, and to expand an existing gravel parking area 
for the purpose of operating an automotive repair and automotive sales business. The applicant plans to 
perform general automotive repairs to passenger cars and light trucks as well as purchase, repair and 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Township: 

Andres Ferrari 
Joseph E. Budde, Trustee 
Hamilton Township  

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

1408 London-Groveport Road (PID #150-002395) 
2.295-acres 
Rural District   

Utilities: On-Site Water and Wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to allow for the operation of a home 
occupation from an accessory structure that involves the repair and sale 
of automobiles in an area zoned Rural. 



resell cars. No painting or body work has been proposed. The applicant has requested the ability to repair 
between three (3) and ten (10) vehicles per week and sell up to an additional thirty (30) cars per year.   
 
Surrounding Area 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North Manufacturing (Columbus) Industrial Park 

South Manufacturing (Columbus) 
Single-Family Home  

Agriculture 
East Rural  Single-Family Home 

West Manufacturing (Columbus)  Agriculture 

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The South Central Accord, originally adopted in 1997 and amended and readopted in 2000 and 2004, 
recognizes the surrounding manufacturing zoning and existing industrial uses and recommends the 
subject area transition from low-density residential to industrial land uses. This particular area of the 
County (South Central Area) is especially sensitive to ground water contamination due to the presence of 
Ohio’s most productive aquifer, which supplies the city of Columbus’s South Wellfield. Columbus draws 
approximately 20 million gallons of water per day from this wellfield alone. In light of this fact, 
groundwater pollution potential data was prepared by the Ohio Department of Natural Resources who 
created a rating system for determining an areas relative vulnerability to contamination and pollution. The 
property that is the subject of this request is rated at having a higher than average potential for 
groundwater pollution. Potential threats to the aquifer and wellfield include various substances and 
chemicals, with the source of these threats including vehicle accidents and spills, agricultural waste, 
leaking underground storage tanks, hazardous materials storage and handling and oil and gas production 
and transmission. The plan recommends that uses which could create such pollution sources be 
discouraged. 
 
Based on the nature of the proposed use and the obvious threat of spilling/leaking vehicle fluids and other 
potential contaminants, the proposal is not consistent with the recommendation of the South Central 
Accord.  
 
Staff Review 
Section 511.03 - Conditional Use Home Occupation Requirements: 
 It is recognized that there may be some home occupations which do not meet the criteria of a 

permitted home occupation as defined under Section 511.02, but which may be suitable for residential 
areas provided they comply with the following standards and can meet the procedure and 
requirements for authorizing a conditional use under Section 815. 
o Section 511.031 – Criteria: The appearance of the structure shall not be altered and/or the 

occupation within the residence shall not be conducted in a manner which would cause the 
premises to differ from its residential character either by the use of colors, materials, construction, 
lighting, or unauthorized signs unless otherwise permitted by this Section or authorized by the 
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. A home occupation shall be clearly incidental and 
secondary to the use of the unit for dwelling purposes and shall not become a detriment to the 
existing residential character of the lot or the general area through an increase in traffic, street 
parking, or any other factor resulting in an adverse impact as determined by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. The Conditional Use Home Occupation shall be carried on by individuals residing in the 
residential dwelling and provided: 
1) There shall be no more than a total of three (3) non-resident employees. 

» The applicant has indicated that the business will be operated by him, and no 
additional employees are needed.  



2) The conduct of a home occupation may be approved within a structure accessory to a 
dwelling unit and located on the same lot as the dwelling unit. 

» The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,200 square foot accessory building to be 
used primarily for the automotive repair and automotive sales use. The applicant has 
not proposed to use any portion of the dwelling for purposes of the request.  

3)  Sales of commodities not produced on the premises may be permitted provided such  
 commodities are specified and approved as a part of the application in accordance with    
 Section 815.  

» The applicant has indicated that he intends to purchase, repair and resell up to 30 cars 
per year. Please note that this is in addition to the automotive service business, where 
the applicant anticipates servicing between three (3) and ten (10) vehicles per week. 
The applicant has not specified where the vehicles for sale will be located on the site 
and how they will be advertised.  

4) Organized instruction may be permitted provided the class size does not exceed six (6) pupils 
at any given time.  

» No organized instruction is proposed with this application.   
5) No outside storage of any kind associated with a home occupation conditional use shall be  

permitted unless it is totally screened from the adjacent residential lots and the abutting 
street. 

» The applicant is proposing to extend an existing gravel parking area for storage of 
vehicles awaiting repair. The development plan submitted in association with this 
request does not indicate how this area will be screened as required. The applicant’s 
application form does indicate that a fenced area to accommodate a reasonable 
number of vehicles will be constructed, however, this exact area is not detailed on the 
development plan and the height and type of fencing is not described.  
 
The applicant has also proposed to store a commercial dumpster on the property, 
which according to the development plan will be centered on a concrete pad and fully 
enclosed by a fence. However, the development plan fails to specify the location 
height, type and opacity of the proposed fencing to ensure that it will provide the 
required screening. Furthermore, the use of a dumpster must be approved by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals as its use is not permitted in the Rural Zoning District.   
 

6) Signage shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 541.03(8). 
» The applicant has indicated the possibility of signage, but has provided no details at 

this time.   
7) Delivery traffic shall be limited to not more than three (3) UPS or similar deliveries per 

week. No semi-tractor truck deliveries will be permitted at any time. 
» The applicant has indicated on his application that there will not be any delivery 

traffic to/from the subject site. However, the applicant has not addressed how 
inoperable vehicles will be transported to the site and how frequently and at what 
time a trash truck will visit the site to empty the dumpster.    

 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Staff consulted with various representatives in the hazardous waste and compliance division of the EPA 
regarding the proposed use. These representatives reiterated concerns involving the high potential of 
contaminants, mainly vehicle fluids, seeping into the ground from vehicles awaiting repair. Staff also 
consulted these representatives in regard to the applicant’s plan to install a floor drain and underground 
holding tank in the proposed accessory building. The tank would hold vehicle and miscellaneous fluids 
awaiting disposal. The tank would be pumped by a licensed hauler and the waste would be transported 
and disposed of or recycled at the proper facility. The installation of a floor drain and holding tank will 
require review and approval by the EPA Division of Surface Water and must be engineered to State 



specifications. Additionally, depending on the types of fluids and substances being contained within the 
holding tank and being stored within the accessory building, hazardous substance regulations may apply. 
The applicant will be required to contact the EPA compliance division and is responsible for obtaining all 
required permits and approvals related to the proposed use should the request be granted.  
 
Franklin County Public Health Department (FCPH) 
Should the proposed accessory building be constructed, regardless of whether the conditional use is 
approved, the applicant must submit a revised site plan which details the point of discharge for the 
existing aerator serving the residence. Plans for the accessory building must be approved by FCPH prior 
to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and Building Permit. FCPH staff also stated 
concerns with the strong potential of fluids, leaking from vehicles being stored on-site, contaminating the 
applicant’s well and the aquifer.  
 
Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) – District 6  
The Ohio Department of Transportation maintains this portion of London-Groveport Road and has posed 
no concerns with additional traffic being generated as a result of the proposed use. However, as is 
customary with a commercial change in use, the applicant will be required to pave the portion of the drive 
within the public right-of-way and to obtain an access permit should the request be approved.  
 
Hamilton Township Fire Department 
The Hamilton Township Fire Department is concerned with containment of fluids and/or chemicals that 
will be stored on-site and the threat of fluids leaking from vehicles awaiting repair. Should this request be 
granted, the applicant will be required to obtain satisfactory fire inspections from the Hamilton Township 
Fire Department prior to occupying the proposed building and conducting the proposed use.    
 
Staff Analysis – Section 815.041 
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development  

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 
» The proposed use is a conditional use home occupation as provided under Section 511. However, 

the applicant has failed to meet all of the required development standards. First, the applicant has 
failed to provide screening details for the proposed vehicle storage area and the commercial 
dumpster. Secondly, the applicant has failed to provide signage details that are required to be 
approved as part of this request. Finally, the applicant has failed to provide more details concerning 
how vehicles that are inoperable will be transported to the site for repair and how much traffic this 
could potentially generate.  
 

2) The proposed development and use is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
» The proposed use is discouraged by the South Central Accord primarily due to its high potential of 

becoming a source of groundwater contamination. Vehicles awaiting repair will be stored on a 
pervious surface (gravel) and fluids and other potentially hazardous substances leaking from these 
vehicles can leach into the ground and pollute the groundwater. It is important to recall that this 
area was found to have a higher than average vulnerability for groundwater contamination 
according to the South Central Accord.   

 
3) The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical  

development potential of the area. 
» Although the area is clearly transitioning towards more industrial uses, residential development is 

still present to the east and south. It is important to recall that a Conditional Use Home Occupation 
should be clearly incidental to and secondary to the residential use of a lot and/or structure and 
should not become a detriment to the existing residential character of the lot or the general area. In 
this particular case, considering the size, nature and intensity of the proposed use, the residential 
character of the general area will be adversely impacted. Furthermore, an operation of this 



magnitude is undoubtedly not incidental and secondary to the residential use of the lot which is a 
standard criterion for all home occupations. The proposed use should be encouraged in a more 
appropriate area that allows for compatible commercial uses where proper utilities (public water 
and sewer), impervious parking surfaces, and storm water infrastructure/pollution prevention is in 
place.   

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommendation is that the BZA deny a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the operation of a home occupation from an accessory structure 
that involves the repair and sale of automobiles based on the following: 
1. The applicant has failed to meet the applicable Development Standards of a Conditional Use Home 

Occupation required under Section 511.031 of the Franklin County Resolution. 
2. The request fails to meet all three (3) conditions, as described above, required to approve a 

Conditional Use set forth under Section 815.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.  
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the conduct of a home occupation from an accessory 
structure that involves the repair and sale of automobiles as outlined in the request above for the 
applicant identified in Case No. CU-3797 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the conditional use as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3797 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
conditions for granting a Conditional Use under Section 815.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 











¬
_̂

§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1
LA

 S
AL

LE
 D

R

LONDON GROVEPORT RD

Requesting a Conditional Use
from Section 511.03 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the
operation of a home
occupation from an accessory
structure that involves the
repair and sale of automobiles
in an area zoned Rural.

CU-3797

2.295 acres
Hamilton Township

1408 London Groveport Rd
Parcels
Streets

County Zoning
Rural

Columbus Zoning
Manufacturing

0 600300
Feet



¬
_̂

§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1
LA

 S
AL

LE
 D

R

LONDON GROVEPORT RD

Requesting a Conditional Use
from Section 511.03 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the
operation of a home
occupation from an accessory
structure that involves the
repair and sale of automobiles
in an area zoned Rural.

CU-3797

2.295 acres
Hamilton Township

1408 London Groveport Rd
Columbus Corp. Limit
Parcels
Streets

0 600300
Feet



LONDON GROVEPORT RD

¬
_̂

§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1

Requesting a Conditional Use
from Section 511.03 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the
operation of a home
occupation from an accessory
structure that involves the
repair and sale of automobiles
in an area zoned Rural.

CU-3797

2.295 acres
Hamilton Township

0 200100
Feet

1408 London Groveport Rd
Proposed Accessory Building
Proposed Parking Expansion
Columbus Corp. Limit
Parcels
Streets



 

 
Commissioner John O’Grady      Commissioner Paula Brooks      Commissioner Marilyn Brown  
President 
 
Economic Development & Planning Department 
James Schimmer, Director 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2013 
 

Case CU-3806 
Prepared by: Scott Ulrich 

 

Applicant/Owner: William Staver Weiant 
Township: Norwich Township 
Site: 3636 Hilliard Cemetery Road (PID #200-000569) 
Acreage: 1.81-acres 
Zoning: Rural District  
Utilities: Onsite water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 302.0393 to allow the 

operation of a Bed and Breakfast Inn in an area zoned Rural. 
 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a conditional use to allow the operation of a Bed and Breakfast Inn on a lot 
zoned Rural. Staff recommends approval. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject property is located on the north side of Hilliard Cemetery Road at the terminus of Smiley 
Road.  The property includes a 5,538 square foot, seven-bedroom home, three of which are proposed to 
be used for bed and breakfast guests. The property also includes two detached garages totaling 1,992 
square feet. 
 
Surrounding Area 
Hilliard Cemetery Road is primarily composed of large-lot residential uses with mostly Rural zoning.  
Subdivisions to the north and south include higher-density single-family and multi-family development. 
To the west/southwest is the Fishinger Boulevard commercial corridor, Mill Run shopping center and 
Interstate 270.  
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject property does not fall within the study area of the Norwich Township Land Use Plan. It also 
falls just outside the study area of the city of Columbus Trabue-Roberts Area Plan, which recommends 
Very Low Density Residential (less than 2 units per acre) for the south side of Hilliard Cemetery Road. 
This classification is characterized by single family residential development and semi-rural development 
patterns. 
 
Staff Review 
Section 302.0393 - Bed and Breakfast Inns: shall be permitted provided the following conditions are met: 
a) No more than three (3) bedrooms are available for overnight lodging.  
b) Owner must reside on-site in the residence.  
c) Adequate off-street parking must be available.  



d) Adequate potable water and sewage disposal must be provided.  
e) Signs must comply with the Home Occupation sign requirements.  
f) Maximum length of stay of lodgers is two (2) weeks, to prevent the Inn from becoming a rooming 

house.  
 
The application as submitted complies with all of the above standards. 
 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office 
The Franklin County Thoroughfare Plan indicates Hilliard Cemetery Road as a Collector with a 
recommended total right-of-way width of 80 feet (40 feet half right-of-way). The current right-of-way 
width from centerline to the subject property line is 30 feet. The Franklin County Engineer’s Office has 
requested an additional 10 feet of either right-of-way dedication or highway easement from the applicant. 
 
Franklin County Public Health 
The onsite water and wastewater systems are adequate to serve the residence, and the bed and breakfast 
use would not increase the expected water usage. Franklin County Public Health conducted a site visit to 
ensure the sewage treatment system is not showing any signs of failure and they have no concerns with 
the applicant’s request. 
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District has no concerns with the applicant’s request. 
 
Staff Analysis 
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Uses: The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve an 
application for a Conditional Use if the following three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the development standards are met; 

• Bed and breakfast inns are a conditional use of the Rural district and all standards are met. 
2) The proposed use is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 

• No plans apply to the area. 
3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical development 

potential of the area. 
• The proposed use is residential in nature, keeping with the existing character of the area. 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use from Section 302.0393 of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution based on staff’s analysis with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.  
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 302.0393of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution 0393 to allow the operation of a Bed and Breakfast Inn as outlined in 
the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3806 with the conditions in staff’s 
recommendation. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 



 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the conditional use as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3806 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the 
conditions for granting a Conditional Use under Section 815.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 21, 2013 
 

Case VA-3807 
Prepared by: Anthony Hray 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow the redevelopment of an existing elementary school site 
that will use a screening wall taller than the maximum height permitted and fail to meet the required 
setback, parking setback and dumpster location and screening requirements. Staff recommends approval 
with conditions. 

 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located just east of the intersection of London-Groveport and Norton Roads. The site is 
occupied by the Darbydale Elementary School which was originally constructed in 1958. South-Western 
City Schools is in the process of completing a district wide modernization project which includes the 
design and construction of numerous new school buildings and facilities.  
 
At this particular site, the applicant will be constructing a new school, parking areas, circulation/drive 
aisles and an additional full access point on London-Groveport Road. Once these improvements have 
been completed, the original school will be demolished. According to the tentative construction schedule, 
construction is to begin sometime in late spring of 2014 and be completed by 2016.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

South-Western City Schools, Attn: Mark Waller   
Pleasant Township  

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

7000 London- Groveport Road (PID #230-002714) 
7.11-acres  
Rural  District   

Utilities: Central water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 501.012, 504.011, 504.012, 

505.022(a) and 505.024(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to 
allow the use of a screening wall that will exceed the maximum height 
permitted, the development of a school that will fail to meet the required 
setback and parking setback, and the use of a dumpster that will fail to 
meet the location and screening requirements in an area zoned Rural. 



Surrounding Area 
 

Direction Zoning Land Use  
North Rural  Single-Family Residential  

South Rural  Single-Family Residential 

East Rural  Single-Family Residential

West Rural  
Service Building – 

South-Western City Schools

 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in 2006, recommends the subject property for 
residential suburban high density land uses. The plan also provides a conservation strategy for the 
watershed, which recognizes the subject property as existing development and does not identify it within 
any conservation zone.   
 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends the subject property for 
residential suburban high density land uses which supports single and two family housing. Schools would 
also be a permitted use under the corresponding zoning districts.  
 
The plan also makes transportation recommendations. Recommendations for this area include adding a 
shared use bike path and sidewalks along Norton Road and adding signage for a shared roadway for 
bicyclists and sidewalks for pedestrians along London-Groveport Road. The applicant will be installing 
five (5) foot sidewalks along the entire length of the site on both Norton Road and London-Groveport 
Road.  
 
The request is consistent with recommendations of both the Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan 
and the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 501.012 – Fence Height: 
 No fence or wall between a street and a principal structure shall be more than three and one half (3 ½) 

feet in height.    
o An eight (8) foot tall masonry, wall will be located between the street and the principal structure 

(school). The wall is intended to secure and screen the areas reserved for the dumpsters and 
mechanical yard. 

 
Variance from Section 504.011 – Required Setback: 
 A structure or other use of land, except parking, shall locate no closer to a street right-of-way than the 

established building line.    
o Since both Norton Road and London- Groveport Road are listed as major arterial roadways on the 

Franklin County 2020 Thoroughfare Plan, a 120 foot setback applies to both roads.  
 Norton Road – A section of the proposed school building and a hard playground area will 

encroach 53 feet +/- and 40 feet +/- respectively within the required setback.    
 London-Groveport Road – A mechanical yard and a portion of the proposed school 

building will encroach 37 feet +/- and 12 feet +/- respectively within the required setback. 
 
Variance from Section 504.012 – Parking Setback: 
 Open parking and loading spaces shall be permitted to extend toward the street right-of-way from the 

established building line a distance equal to forty percent (40%) of the required setback distance.   
o The required parking setback along London- Groveport Road is 72 feet. 

 A row of eight (8) staff parking spaces are proposed along London -Groveport Road that 
will encroach 29 feet +/- within the required parking setback.  
 



 
Variance from Section 505.022(a) – Dumpster Location: 
 Dumpsters shall be located to the side or rear of the building served. 

o The applicant is proposing to locate the dumpsters in front of (between the building and street) 
the school building along London-Groveport Road.   
 The dumpster area will be partially screened by an eight (8) foot tall masonry wall. 

 
Variance from Section 505.024(a) – Dumpster Screening: 
 Dumpsters shall be screened on all sides with a durable, weather-resistant material that complies with 

Section 501.024-Fence Materials, or a combination of such fencing materials and natural vegetation  
o The applicant is proposing to use an eight (8) foot tall masonry wall to screen the proposed 

dumpster area; however the wall will only provide direct screening on three (3) sides.  
 The applicant has stated that completely screening the dumpsters as required presents a 

safety and maintenance concern.  
 Extensive landscaping is proposed as shown on the included plans which will help to 

screen the dumpsters and loading area.  
 
Traffic and Access 
The site currently has one full access point from Norton Road and one full access point from London- 
Groveport Road. The County Engineer’s Office maintains the portion of Norton Road from which the site 
gains access to the north and the Ohio Department of Transportation maintains London- Groveport Road 
(State Route 665) from which the site gains access to the south. The applicant will be reconstructing both 
existing access points and installing an additional full access point on London- Groveport Road. The 
additional access point is being proposed along with improvements to the internal circulation/drive aisles 
that will aid in separating bus traffic and passenger vehicle traffic. Additionally, sidewalks, five (5) feet in 
width, will be installed the full length of the site along Norton and London- Groveport Roads.  
 
Both Norton Road and London- Groveport Road are listed as Major Arterial roadways per the Franklin 
County 2020 Thoroughfare Plan and as such have a recommended future right-of-way width of 120 feet 
(60 feet half right-of-way). Accordingly, the Franklin County Engineer’s Office has requested, and the 
applicant has agreed to provide, dedication of additional right-of-way along Norton Road consistent with 
the Thoroughfare Plan. The Ohio Department of Transportation has opted to not require additional right-
of-way along London-Groveport Road for this project. The applicant is responsible for obtaining all 
permits from both agencies prior to performing any work within the public right-of-way and dedicating 
the additional right-of-way requested prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  
 
Stormwater Drainage  
A new stormwater drainage system and dry detention basin will be constructed as a result of the project. 
The system has been designed in accordance with the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual and 
Ohio EPA best management practices. The applicant has been coordinating with the Franklin County 
Drainage Engineer’s office and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District regarding final engineering 
plans; neither agency has posed any concerns at this time. The applicant is required to secure all required 
permits, approvals and maintenance agreements prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning 
Compliance.   
 
Sediment and Erosion Control  
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District and Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office have 
reviewed the sediment and erosion control plans and have posed no concerns .The applicant is required to 
obtain coverage under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit through the 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) and receive approval of a Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prior to any earth disturbing activities. Furthermore, the applicant is 
responsible for obtaining coverage under any required permit administered by the OEPA associated with 



the Big Darby Creek Watershed. The applicant shall provide proof that all items have been satisfied prior 
to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.   
  
Staff Analysis – Section 810.41 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved 

which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district; 
» Since the site abuts two major arterial roadways, the required setbacks severely limit the space 

available for a development of this scale. It is also important to consider the fact that the existing 
school must remain functional and operational until construction of the proposed school building is 
complete. The proposed development has been designed with these constraints and limitations in 
mind. It is also significant to mention that the layout of the school building and associated facilities, 
parking areas, access points and circulation/drive aisles on the site have been designed to improve 
the safety of pedestrians and motorists. Currently the site provides little pedestrian accessibility and 
does not separate bus and passenger vehicle traffic. Looking at the request from an economic 
standpoint, the school district is in an extremely fortunate financial position that is allowing them to 
construct new, more efficient facilities, which will help to reduce overall operating costs and more 
importantly enhance the student’s learning environment.  
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» Considering the special conditions and circumstances surrounding this request, the applicant would 

be deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the Rural Zoning District.  
 
3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from any action of the 

applicant; 
» The special circumstances and conditions that are the basis of the request are not a result of any 

action taken by the applicant. The applicant is taking advantage of existing resources (land) and 
available government funding to maximize the value of the project.  
 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by 
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Approving the requested variances will not provide the applicant with any special privileges that 

would otherwise be denied to other lands or structures in the Rural District. Again, considering the 
special conditions and circumstances surrounding the subject property, it would be difficult for the 
applicant to redevelop the site in accordance with the zoning requirements and meet their projected 
needs.   

 
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the 

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private 
property in the vicinity; 
» Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.   

 
Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 501.012, 504.011, 504.012, 
505.022(a) and 505.024(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a screening wall 
that will exceed the maximum height permitted, the development of a school that will fail to meet the 
required setback and parking setback, and the use of a dumpster that will fail to meet the location and 
screening requirements with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin 

County Economic Development and Planning Department. 



2. The applicant shall complete the following prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning 
Compliance:  

i. File a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
and obtain coverage under an approved NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System) General Permit as necessary.    

ii. Receive approval of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prior to 
any earth disturbing activities.  

iii. Receive approval of any applicable Ohio EPA permit related to the Big Darby 
Creek Watershed.  

3. The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures prior to any earth disturbing 
activities. 

4. The applicant shall maintain all access points, parking areas and drive aisles so that no materials or 
debris are tracked onto the surface of the roadway by vehicles (construction and passenger) exiting 
the site. The applicant shall coordinate with the Franklin County Engineer’s Office and Ohio 
Department of Transportation to develop and implement appropriate measures.   

5. The applicant shall obtain permits from the Franklin County Engineer’s Office and Ohio Department 
of Transportation prior to conducting any work within the public right-of-way.  

6. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the State of Ohio Building Department and 
Pleasant Township Fire Department.  

7. The applicant shall receive stormwater drainage plan approval from the Franklin County Drainage 
Engineer’s Office prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 501.012, 504.011, 504.012, 
505.022(a) and 505.024(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a 
screening wall that will exceed the maximum height permitted, the development of a school that 
will fail to meet the required setback and parking setback, and the use of a dumpster that will fail 
to meet the location and screening requirements as outlined in the request above for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3807 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation. 
. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3807 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria 
for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 



VA-3807

Received by EDP 10.8.13
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Plant List
ID Qty Latin Name Common Name Scheduled Size Remarks
AAB 6 Aronia arbutifolia 'Brilliantissima' Brilliant Red Chokeberry 7 Gal Fully rooted containers, matching forms
AFAB 13 Acer x freemanii 'Jeffsred' P.P.# 4864 Autumn Blaze(R) Maple 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
ALC 4 Amelanchier laevis 'Cumulus' Cumulus  Serviceberry 2" Cal Select specimentree-form, matching forms. 
ASA 3 Acer saccharum 'Astis' Steeple(R) Sugar Maple 3" Cal Limbed to 6'
ASB 4 Acer saccharum 'Bonfire' P.P.# 3817 Bonfire Rock Maple 3" Cal Limbed to 6'
BGV 25 Buxus 'Green Velvet' (COPF) Green Velvet Boxwood 18" Spr B&B
CCAOH 4 Cercis canadensis 'Ace Of Hearts' P.P.A.F. Ace of Hearts Redbud 2" Cal Select specimen, matching forms.
COGR 1 Cotinus x 'Grace' Grace Smoke Tree 15 Gal Select specimen, matching forms.
GTI 8 Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis 'Imperial' Imperial Honeylocust 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
JVGO 74 Juniperus virginiana 'Grey Owl' Grey Owl Juniper 3 Gal Matching form, fully rooted container
LITUL 1 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
MAM 12 Malus 'Mazam' Madonna® Crabapple 2" Cal Select specimen, matching forms.
MTSC 6 Malus transitoria 'Schmidtcutleaf' Golden Raindrops® Crabapple 2" Cal Select specimen, matching forms.
PIAB 20 Picea abies Norway Spruce 6' Ht Selected for full matching form.
PIPU 15 Picea pungens Colorado Spruce 6' Ht Selected for full matching form and consistent color.
POD 20 Physocarpus opulifolius 'Diablo' Diablo Ninebark (R) 4'HT B&B
POKR 85 Pennisetum orientale 'Karley Rose' P.P.A.F. Karley Rose Fountain Grass 1 Gall Fully rooted pots
QUSH 6 Quercus shumardii Shumard Oak 3" Cal Limbed up to 6' Ht.
SJG 14 Spiraea japonica 'Galen' P.P.A.F. Double PlayÆ Artist Spirea 3 Gal Fully rooted container, matching form
SSP 10 Symphoricarpos 'Scarlet Pearl' P.P.# 13244 Scarlet Pearl Snowberry 5 Gal Fully rooted container, matching form
TADI 6 Taxodium distichum Bald Cypress 6' Ht B&B, Selected for full matching form.
TON 23 Thuja occidentalis `Nigra` Dark American Arborvitae 6' Ht B&B
TPGG 13 Thuja x plicata 'Green Giant' Green Giant Arborvitae 6' Ht B&B, Selected for full matching form.
UAVF 9 Ulmus americana 'Valley Forge' Valley Forge Elm 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
VDH 18 Viburnum dilatatum 'Henneke' P.P.A.F. Cardinal Candy(Tm) Viburnum 4'HT B&B Matching forms
VPTS 65 Viburnum plicatum tomentosum 'Shasta' Shasta Viburnum 4'HT B&B
VRA 61 Viburnum x rhytidophylloides 'Alleghany' Alleghany Viburnum 4'HT B&B Matching forms

PLANTING NOTES

1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PLANT 
LIST.  SYNTHETIC OR TREATED BURLAP SHALL NOT BE USED IN BALLING AND BURLAPPING ANY 
PLANTS ON THIS PROJECT.  

2. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE SIZES GIVEN IN THE PLANT LISTS AND 
SHALL HAVE A HABIT OF GROWTH THAT IS NORMAL FOR THE SPECIES AND A WELL-BRANCHED 
STRUCTURE.  THEY SHALL BE SOUND, HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS, WITH BALANCED ROOT AND TOP 
GROWTH.  PLANTS SHALL BE FREE OF DISEASE, INSECTS, EGGS, LARVAE AND DEFECTS SUCH AS 
KNOTS, SUNSCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS, OR DISFIGUREMENT.  ALL MEASUREMENTS SUCH AS 
CALIPER, HEIGHT, SPREAD AND QUALITY DESIGNATIONS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LATEST EDITION OF AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1.  PLANT MATERIALS 
FOR THIS PROJECT MUST COME FROM NURSERIES LOCATED IN ZONES 5A TO 6A AS SET FORTH IN 
THE MOST RECENT USDA PLANT HARDINESS ZONE CHART AND WITH A SIMILAR SOIL TYPE OF CLAY 
LOAM.

3. ALL PLANTS AND PLANTINGS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

4. SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AFTER THE CONTRACT IS AWARDED.  SUBMIT PROOF 
IN WRITING THAT A PLANT IS NOT OBTAINABLE AND PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION LIST FOR 
APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR USE OF THE NEAREST EQUIVALENT OBTAINABLE 
SIZE OR VARIETY OF PLANT HAVING THE SAME ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS.

5. SHOULD THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTER UNSATISFACTORY SURFACE OR 
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, TOPSOIL DEPTH, HARD PAN, UTILITY LINES, CONSTRUCTION 
DEBRIS OR OTHER CONDITIONS THAT WILL JEOPARDIZE THE HEALTH AND VIGOR OF THE PLANTS,
HE MUST ADVISE THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE 
PLANTS AND NOT INSTALL PLANTS UNTIL RECEIVING WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  OTHERWISE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WARRANTS THAT THE 
PLANTING AREAS ARE SUITABLE FOR PROPER GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLANTS TO BE 
INSTALLED.

6. PERFORM PERCOLATION TESTS FOR BED AREAS AND TREES IN LAWN AREAS, PRIOR TO 
PLANTING.  PERCOLATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED BY DIGGING A HOLE TO THE DEPTH OF THE 
ROOTBALL; FILL THE HOLE WITH WATER.  THE WATER SHOULD DRAIN THROUGH THE HOLE WITHIN 
24 HOURS.  PERFORM THE PERCOLATION TEST A THREE (3) TIMES MIN. IN EACH BED AND AT 15 
TREE LOCATIONS.  TREE LOCATIONS SHALL BE RANDOM THROUGHOUT THE SITE.  SHOULD THE 
TESTS REPEATEDLY FAIL, CONTACT LANDCAPE ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION.  SHOULD THE 
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ELECT NOT TO REPORT POOR DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, IT REMAINS 
THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO WARRANTY AND REPLACE ALL RESULTING DEAD PLANTS.

7. PLACE TWO INCHES OF PEAT OR MUSHROOM COMPOST OVER ALL PLANTING BEDS AND 
THOROUGHLY INCORPORATE IN THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF TWELVE INCHES.  BACKFILL ISOLATED 
PLANTING AREAS WITH TOPSOIL AND COMPOST TO A DEPTH OF EIGHTEEN INCHES.  GRADE 
SUBGRADE TO DRAIN TOWARD DRAIN TILE STUB.  INSTALL 4" UNDERDRAIN WITH FILTER SOCK, PER 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  REMOVE ALL UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL LARGER THAN TWO INCHES IN 
ANY DIMENSION AND DISPOSE OF OFF THE SITE DURING THIS OPERATION.  REMOVE ANY ROCK OR 
UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTION TO THE DEPTH NECCESSARY FOR PLANTING AS SPECIFIED, 
UNLESS OTHER PLANTING LOCATIONS ARE ACCEPTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 

8. BED AREAS, INCLUDING TREE CIRCLES ARE TO BE MULCHED WITH 2" OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD 
BARK MULCH.  SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE A SMOOTH 
SHOVEL CUT EDGE TO ALL BED LINES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  APPLY PRE-EMERGENT 
HERBICIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RATES TO ALL BED 
AREAS AND TREE CIRCLES PRIOR TO PLACING MULCH.

10. FINISH GRADING: THE FINISH SURFACE SHALL BE SMOOTH AND FREE OF BUMPS, 
DEPRESSIONS, OTHER IRREGULARITIES OR FOREIGN MATERIALS.  

11. PLANTING PITS FOR TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE DUG THREE TIMES IN DIAMETER THE 
SPREAD OF THE ROOTS, (OR A MIN. 3' RADIUS/6' DIA PLANTING PIT) AND HAVE A DEPTH EQUAL TO 
THE HEIGHT OF THE ROOTBALL OR CONTAINER, WITH SLOPED SIDES AND FLAT BOTTOMS.  ANY 
HEAVY CLAY OR OTHER SOIL UNSUITABLE FOR PLANTING ENCOUNTERED IN THE HOLES SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE, UNLESS DISPOSITION ON THE PROJECT SITE IS DIRECTED BY THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.  NO MORE THAN 1" OF BACKFILL SHALL BE 
PLACED ON TOP OF THE ROOTBALL.

12. ALL CORDS AND BINDINGS SHALL BE CUT FROM PLANTS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.  THE TOP 1/2 
OF WIRE BASKET AND TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOTBALL OF TREES 
AND SHRUBS, PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. 

13. ALL PLANTS, TREES, SHRUBS AND VINES SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A 
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FORMAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLANTING BY THE OWNER.  FOR FINAL 
ACCEPTANCE, AN INSPECTION WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UPON 
WRITTEN OR VERBAL NOTICE REQUESTING SUCH INSPECTION, SUBMITTED BY THE  CONTRACTOR 
AT LEAST TEN (10) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED DATE.  FINAL ACCEPTANCE WILL BE GIVEN 
WHEN THE  CONTRACTOR HAS CORRECTED ALL PUNCH LIST ITEMS FOUND IN THE FIANL 
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION.  MATERIAL SHALL BE ALIVE AND IN SATISFACTORY GROWTH AS 
DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT THE BEGINNING AND END OF THE GUARANTEE 
PERIOD.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK THE PLANTINGS REGULARLY DURING THE GUARANTEE 
PERIOD.  SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND THE PLANT MATERIAL IS NOT RECEIVING THE PROPER 
MAINTENANCE AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, HE SHOULD ADVISE 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING SO CORRECTIVE 
MEASURES MAY BE INITIATED.  REPLACEMENT:  AT THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, AN 
INSPECTION WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UPON WRITTEN OR 
VERBAL NOTICE REQUESTING SUCH INSPECTION, SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT LEAST TEN 
(10) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED DATE.  ANY PLANT REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT THAT 
IS DEAD OR NOT SATISFACTORY IN GROWTH AS DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.  THESE AND ANY PLANTS MISSING DUE TO THE 
CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE, SHALL BE REPLACED AS SOON AS CONDITIONS PERMIT DURING THE 
NORMAL PLANTING SEASON.  IF REPLACEMENTS ARE PLANTED WHILE THEY ARE DORMANT, THEY
MUST FULLY LEAFOUT THE FOLLOWING SPRING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE PROJECT SITE ALL EXCESS MATERIAL, DEBRIS, 
EQUIPMENT AND RELATED ITEMS PERTINENT TO THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AS REQUIRED 
IN PROJECT DOCUMENTS.

15. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 329200 FOR SEED MIX, BROADCAST RATES.  BEFORE BROADCASTING 
SEED, ALL SOFT SPOTS AND INEQUALITIES IN GRADE SHALL BE CORRECTED AND FERTILIZER 
SHALL BE SPREAD AND RAKED IN AND WATERED THOROUGHLY.  SEED MAY BE APPLIED BY 
'HYDROSEEDING' METHODS.  A BIODEGRADABLE ERSOSION CONTROL MAT SHALL BE PLACED 
ALONG BOTTOM OF ALL SWALE AREAS AND SLOPES OF 3:1 AND GREATER, IN PLACE OF STRAW 
MULCH.
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Case VA-3808 
Prepared by: Anthony Hray 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting variances to allow the use of a dumpster that will fail to meet the location and 
screening requirements. Staff recommends approval with conditions. 

 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the west side of Finland Avenue, north of Frank Road. The site is occupied 
by the Finland Elementary and Finland Middle Schools and several athletic fields. South-Western City 
Schools is in the process of completing a district wide modernization project which includes the design 
and construction of numerous new school buildings and facilities.  
 
At this particular site, the applicant will be constructing a new elementary school, parking areas, 
circulation/drive aisles, new boulevard style entrance from Finland Avenue, sidewalks, and ball fields. 
Once these improvements have been completed, the original school will be demolished. According to the 
tentative construction schedule, construction is to begin sometime in late spring of 2014 and be completed 
by 2016.  
 
Surrounding Area 

 

Direction Zoning Land Use  

North Rural  
Finland Middle School 

Single-Family Residential  
South R-Residential (Columbus) Single-Family Residential 

East R-Residential (Columbus) Single-Family Residential

West 
R1-Residential (Columbus) 

Rural  
Franklin Woods Intermediate School 

Single-Family Residential

 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

South-Western City Schools, Attn: Mark Waller   
Franklin Township  

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

1835 Finland Avenue (PID #140-000405) 
25.19-acres  
Rural  District   

Utilities: Central water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 505.022(b) and 505.024(a) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a dumpster, in 
association with an elementary school, which will fail to meet the 
location and screening requirements in an area zoned Rural. 



Comprehensive Plan 
The Southwest Area Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends the subject property for institutional land uses. 
Supported uses include large governmental buildings, police and fire facilities, hospitals, stormwater 
control facilities, schools and other public or semi-public uses.  
 
The request is consistent with the land use recommendations of the Southwest Area Plan. 
 
Staff Review 
Variance from Section 505.022 – Dumpster Location: 
 Dumpsters shall be located to the side or rear of the building served. When located in the side yard, 

the dumpster shall be setback from the front of the building a minimum distance of 50 percent of the 
building depth.  
o The applicant is proposing to locate the dumpsters less than 50 percent of the building depth (470 

feet)  
 The dumpsters the will be setback 125 feet from the front of building  

 The required setback is 235 feet 
 

Variance from Section 505.024(a) – Dumpster Screening: 
 Dumpsters shall be screened on all sides with a durable, weather-resistant material that complies with 

Section 501.024-Fence Materials, or a combination of such fencing materials and natural vegetation  
o The applicant is proposing to use an eight (8) foot tall masonry wall to screen the proposed 

dumpster; however the wall will only provide direct screening on three (3) sides.  
 The applicant has stated that completely screening the dumpsters as required presents a 

safety and maintenance concern.  
 Extensive landscaping is proposed as shown on the included plans which will help to 

screen the dumpsters and loading area.  
 

Traffic and Access 
The site currently has two (2) full access points from Finland Avenue. Finland Avenue is a township 
maintained roadway with an approximate right-of-way width of 50 feet. With this project, the 
southernmost access point will be shifted slightly to the north and realigned to provide access for bus, 
staff and event parking, as well as access to the dumpster and loading areas. The northern access point 
will be converted into a boulevard style entrance and will primarily serve the visitor parking and student 
drop off area. This configuration was designed primarily for student safety in an effort to segregate bus 
and passenger vehicle traffic. Finland Avenue is not classified on the Franklin County Thoroughfare Plan; 
however, in response to this development and growing traffic concerns, the applicant has completed a 
traffic impact study investigating the need for improvements and a potential traffic signal at the 
intersection of Finland Avenue and Frank Road.  
 
Presently, this is the main point of ingress and egress to the site. The City of Columbus maintains this 
intersection and is currently reviewing the study. At this time, it is unknown if any improvements will be 
necessary at this intersection, however, should improvements prove warranted, the applicant shall agree to 
all required improvements prior to the approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  
 
In terms of pedestrian accessibility, the applicant will be installing five (5) foot sidewalks along the entire 
eastern frontage of the lot, in an effort to comply with the safe routes to school program. The applicant 
has also been encouraged to explore the possibility of connecting these sidewalks with those currently 
along Frank Road as recommended by the traffic impact study. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 
Zoning Compliance, the applicant shall provide written proof that all items mentioned above have been 
suitably addressed. Furthermore, the applicant shall obtain all permits necessary from the respective 
jurisdiction prior to performing any work/improvements within the public right-of-way.  
 



Stormwater Drainage  
A new stormwater drainage system and dry detention basin will be constructed as a result of the project. 
The system has been designed in accordance with the Franklin County Stormwater Drainage Manual and 
Ohio EPA best management practices. The applicant has been coordinating with the Franklin County 
Drainage Engineer’s office and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District regarding final engineering 
plans; neither agency has posed any concerns at this time. The applicant is required to secure all required 
permits, approvals and maintenance agreements prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning 
Compliance.   
 
Sediment and Erosion Control  
The Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District and Franklin County Drainage Engineer’s office have 
reviewed the sediment and erosion control plans and have posed no concerns. The applicant is required to 
obtain coverage under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit through the 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and receive approval of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) prior to any earth disturbing activities. The applicant shall provide proof that all items have 
been satisfied prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.   
 
Staff Analysis – Section 810.41 
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved 

which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district; 
» Similar to the Darbydale Elementary School project, it is important to take into account that the 

existing school must remain functional and operational until construction of the proposed school 
building is complete. Considering too that the improvements to the traffic and circulation patterns 
heavily dictate the location and layout of the proposed development, the area reserved for the 
dumpsters is located such that they can be easily accessed. The dumpster area is also adjacent to the 
mechanical yard which shares the masonry screening wall. Relocating both the mechanical yard 
and dumpster area would be difficult without modifying the location of the school building.     
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» Considering the special conditions and circumstances surrounding this request, the applicant would 

be deprived of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the Rural Zoning District.  
 
3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from any action of the 

applicant; 
» The special circumstances and conditions that are the basis of the request are not a result of any 

action taken by the applicant. The applicant is taking advantage of existing resources (land) and 
available government funding to maximize the value of the project.  
 

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by 
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Approving the requested variances will not provide the applicant with any special privileges that 

would otherwise be denied to other lands or structures in the Rural District. Again, considering the 
special conditions and circumstances surrounding the subject property, it would be difficult for the 
applicant to redevelop the site in accordance with the zoning requirements and meet their projected 
needs.   

 
5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the 

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private 
property in the vicinity; 
» Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.   



Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 505.022(b) and 505.024(a) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a dumpster, in association with an elementary 
school, which will fail to meet the location and screening requirements with the following conditions: 
1. The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin County Economic 

Development and Planning Department. 
2. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance, the applicant shall file a Notice of Intent 

(NOI) with the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and obtain coverage under an approved 
NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) General Permit as necessary. 

3. The applicant shall receive approval of a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prior to any 
earth disturbing activities.  

4. The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures prior to any earth disturbing 
activities. 

5. The applicant shall maintain all access points, parking areas and drive aisles so that no materials or 
debris are tracked onto the surface of the roadway by vehicles (construction and passenger) exiting 
the site. The applicant shall coordinate with the Franklin County Engineer’s Office, Franklin 
Township Road Superintendent and city of Columbus Public Services Department to develop and 
implement appropriate measures.   

6. The applicant shall obtain permits from the respective jurisdiction prior to conducting any work 
within the public right-of-way.  

7. The applicant shall agree to and complete any improvements deemed necessary by the Franklin 
County Engineer’s Office and city of Columbus Public Services Department based on the traffic 
impact study. Proof of an executed agreement for these improvements must be submitted prior to the 
issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  

8. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Franklin Township Building and Fire 
Departments.  

9. The applicant shall receive stormwater drainage plan approval from the Franklin County Drainage 
Engineer’s Office prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.  

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 (a) Proposed Resolution for Request: 

 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 505.022(b) and 505.024(a) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the use of a dumpster, in association with an 
elementary school, which will fail to meet the location and screening requirements as outlined in 
the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3808 with the conditions in staff’s 
recommendation. 
. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as 
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3808 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria 
for granting a variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
Voting: 
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITEC
T

08-13-2013

ISSUANCES
08-13-13 ZONING SUBMITTAL

PRELIMINARY - N
OT

FOR CONSTRUCTION

PLANTING NOTES

1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE BALLED AND BURLAPPED UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN THE PLANT 
LIST.  SYNTHETIC OR TREATED BURLAP SHALL NOT BE USED IN BALLING AND BURLAPPING ANY 
PLANTS ON THIS PROJECT.  

2. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE SIZES GIVEN IN THE PLANT LISTS AND 
SHALL HAVE A HABIT OF GROWTH THAT IS NORMAL FOR THE SPECIES AND A WELL-BRANCHED 
STRUCTURE.  THEY SHALL BE SOUND, HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS, WITH BALANCED ROOT AND TOP 
GROWTH.  PLANTS SHALL BE FREE OF DISEASE, INSECTS, EGGS, LARVAE AND DEFECTS SUCH AS 
KNOTS, SUNSCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS, OR DISFIGUREMENT.  ALL MEASUREMENTS SUCH AS 
CALIPER, HEIGHT, SPREAD AND QUALITY DESIGNATIONS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LATEST EDITION OF AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1.  PLANT MATERIALS 
FOR THIS PROJECT MUST COME FROM NURSERIES LOCATED IN ZONES 5A TO 6A AS SET FORTH IN 
THE MOST RECENT USDA PLANT HARDINESS ZONE CHART AND WITH A SIMILAR SOIL TYPE OF CLAY 
LOAM.

3. ALL PLANTS AND PLANTINGS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

4. SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AFTER THE CONTRACT IS AWARDED.  SUBMIT PROOF 
IN WRITING THAT A PLANT IS NOT OBTAINABLE AND PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION LIST FOR 
APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR USE OF THE NEAREST EQUIVALENT OBTAINABLE 
SIZE OR VARIETY OF PLANT HAVING THE SAME ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS.

5. SHOULD THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTER UNSATISFACTORY SURFACE OR 
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, TOPSOIL DEPTH, HARD PAN, UTILITY LINES, CONSTRUCTION 
DEBRIS OR OTHER CONDITIONS THAT WILL JEOPARDIZE THE HEALTH AND VIGOR OF THE PLANTS, 
HE MUST ADVISE THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE 
PLANTS AND NOT INSTALL PLANTS UNTIL RECEIVING WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  OTHERWISE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WARRANTS THAT THE 
PLANTING AREAS ARE SUITABLE FOR PROPER GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLANTS TO BE 
INSTALLED.

6. PERFORM PERCOLATION TESTS FOR BED AREAS AND TREES IN LAWN AREAS, PRIOR TO 
PLANTING.  PERCOLATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED BY DIGGING A HOLE TO THE DEPTH OF THE 
ROOTBALL; FILL THE HOLE WITH WATER.  THE WATER SHOULD DRAIN THROUGH THE HOLE WITHIN 
24 HOURS.  PERFORM THE PERCOLATION TEST A THREE (3) TIMES MIN. IN EACH BED AND AT 15 
TREE LOCATIONS.  TREE LOCATIONS SHALL BE RANDOM THROUGHOUT THE SITE.  SHOULD THE 
TESTS REPEATEDLY FAIL, CONTACT LANDCAPE ARCHITECT FOR DIRECTION.  SHOULD THE 
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ELECT NOT TO REPORT POOR DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, IT REMAINS 
THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO WARRANTY AND REPLACE ALL RESULTING DEAD PLANTS.

7. PLACE TWO INCHES OF PEAT OR MUSHROOM COMPOST OVER ALL PLANTING BEDS AND 
THOROUGHLY INCORPORATE IN THE SOIL TO A DEPTH OF TWELVE INCHES.  BACKFILL ISOLATED 
PLANTING AREAS WITH TOPSOIL AND COMPOST TO A DEPTH OF EIGHTEEN INCHES.  GRADE 
SUBGRADE TO DRAIN TOWARD DRAIN TILE STUB.  INSTALL 4" UNDERDRAIN WITH FILTER SOCK, PER 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  REMOVE ALL UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL LARGER THAN TWO INCHES IN 
ANY DIMENSION AND DISPOSE OF OFF THE SITE DURING THIS OPERATION.  REMOVE ANY ROCK OR 
UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTION TO THE DEPTH NECCESSARY FOR PLANTING AS SPECIFIED, 
UNLESS OTHER PLANTING LOCATIONS ARE ACCEPTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 

8. BED AREAS, INCLUDING TREE CIRCLES ARE TO BE MULCHED WITH 2" OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD 
BARK MULCH.  SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  PROVIDE A SMOOTH 
SHOVEL CUT EDGE TO ALL BED LINES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  APPLY PRE-EMERGENT 
HERBICIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RATES TO ALL BED 
AREAS AND TREE CIRCLES PRIOR TO PLACING MULCH.

10. FINISH GRADING: THE FINISH SURFACE SHALL BE SMOOTH AND FREE OF BUMPS, 
DEPRESSIONS, OTHER IRREGULARITIES OR FOREIGN MATERIALS.  

11. PLANTING PITS FOR TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE DUG THREE TIMES IN DIAMETER THE 
SPREAD OF THE ROOTS, (OR A MIN. 3' RADIUS/6' DIA PLANTING PIT) AND HAVE A DEPTH EQUAL TO 
THE HEIGHT OF THE ROOTBALL OR CONTAINER, WITH SLOPED SIDES AND FLAT BOTTOMS.  ANY 
HEAVY CLAY OR OTHER SOIL UNSUITABLE FOR PLANTING ENCOUNTERED IN THE HOLES SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE, UNLESS DISPOSITION ON THE PROJECT SITE IS DIRECTED BY THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.  NO MORE THAN 1" OF BACKFILL SHALL BE 
PLACED ON TOP OF THE ROOTBALL.

12. ALL CORDS AND BINDINGS SHALL BE CUT FROM PLANTS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.  THE TOP 1/2 
OF WIRE BASKET AND TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOTBALL OF TREES 
AND SHRUBS, PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.  

13. ALL PLANTS, TREES, SHRUBS AND VINES SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A 
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FORMAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLANTING BY THE OWNER.  FOR FINAL 
ACCEPTANCE, AN INSPECTION WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UPON 
WRITTEN OR VERBAL NOTICE REQUESTING SUCH INSPECTION, SUBMITTED BY THE  CONTRACTOR 
AT LEAST TEN (10) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED DATE.  FINAL ACCEPTANCE WILL BE GIVEN 
WHEN THE  CONTRACTOR HAS CORRECTED ALL PUNCH LIST ITEMS FOUND IN THE FIANL 
ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION.  MATERIAL SHALL BE ALIVE AND IN SATISFACTORY GROWTH AS 
DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AT THE BEGINNING AND END OF THE GUARANTEE 
PERIOD.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK THE PLANTINGS REGULARLY DURING THE GUARANTEE 
PERIOD.  SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND THE PLANT MATERIAL IS NOT RECEIVING THE PROPER 
MAINTENANCE AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, HE SHOULD ADVISE 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING SO CORRECTIVE 
MEASURES MAY BE INITIATED.  REPLACEMENT:  AT THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, AN 
INSPECTION WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UPON WRITTEN OR 
VERBAL NOTICE REQUESTING SUCH INSPECTION, SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT LEAST TEN 
(10) DAYS PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED DATE.  ANY PLANT REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT THAT 
IS DEAD OR NOT SATISFACTORY IN GROWTH AS DETERMINED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.  THESE AND ANY PLANTS MISSING DUE TO THE 
CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE, SHALL BE REPLACED AS SOON AS CONDITIONS PERMIT DURING THE 
NORMAL PLANTING SEASON.  IF REPLACEMENTS ARE PLANTED WHILE THEY ARE DORMANT, THEY 
MUST FULLY LEAFOUT THE FOLLOWING SPRING TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE PROJECT SITE ALL EXCESS MATERIAL, DEBRIS, 
EQUIPMENT AND RELATED ITEMS PERTINENT TO THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AS REQUIRED 
IN PROJECT DOCUMENTS.

15. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 329200 FOR SEED MIX, BROADCAST RATES.  BEFORE BROADCASTING 
SEED, ALL SOFT SPOTS AND INEQUALITIES IN GRADE SHALL BE CORRECTED AND FERTILIZER 
SHALL BE SPREAD AND RAKED IN AND WATERED THOROUGHLY.  SEED MAY BE APPLIED BY 
'HYDROSEEDING' METHODS.  A BIODEGRADABLE ERSOSION CONTROL MAT SHALL BE PLACED 
ALONG BOTTOM OF ALL SWALE AREAS AND SLOPES OF 3:1 AND GREATER, IN PLACE OF STRAW 
MULCH.
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Plant List
ID Qty Latin Name Common Name Scheduled Size Remarks
AAB 10 Aronia arbutifolia 'Brilliantissima' Brilliant Red Chokeberry 7 Gal Fully rooted containers, matching forms
AFAB 12 Acer x freemanii 'Jeffsred' P.P.# 4864 Autumn Blaze(R) Maple 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
ALC 2 Amelanchier laevis 'Cumulus' Cumulus  Serviceberry 2" Cal Select specimentree-form, matching forms. 
ASA 13 Acer saccharum 'Astis' Steeple(R) Sugar Maple 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
ATRC 14 Acer tataricum 'JFS-KW2' Rugged Charm Maple 2" Cal Select specimentree-form, matching forms. 
BGV 45 Buxus 'Green Velvet' (COPF) Green Velvet Boxwood 18" Spr B&B
CAC 10 Clethra alnifolia 'Caleb' P.P.A.F., CBRAF Vanilla Spice® Summersweet 3 Gal Matching form, fully rooted containers
CCAOH 7 Cercis canadensis 'Ace Of Hearts' P.P.A.F. Ace of Hearts Redbud 2" Cal Select specimen, matching forms. 
COGR 1 Cotinus x 'Grace' Grace Smoke Tree 15 Gal Select specimen, matching forms. 
GTI 10 Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis 'Imperial' Imperial Honeylocust 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
JVGO 105 Juniperus virginiana 'Grey Owl' Grey Owl Juniper 3 Gal Matching form, fully rooted container
LITUL 6 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
LSSD 43 Liriope spicata 'Silver Dragon' Silver Dragon Lilyturf 6" Pot Fully rooted pots
MTSC 13 Malus transitoria 'Schmidtcutleaf' Golden Raindrops® Crabapple 2" Cal Select specimen, matching forms. 
PIAB 15 Picea abies Norway Spruce 6' Ht Selected for full matching form.
PIPU 23 Picea pungens Colorado Spruce 6' Ht Selected for full matching form and consistent color.
POKR 35 Pennisetum orientale 'Karley Rose' P.P.A.F. Karley Rose Fountain Grass 1 Gall Fully rooted pots
QUSH 1 Quercus shumardii Shumard Oak 3" Cal Limbed up to 6' Ht.
SJG 17 Spiraea japonica 'Galen' P.P.A.F. Double PlayÆ Artist Spirea 3 Gal Fully rooted container, matching form
SMGC 3 Salix matsudana 'Golden Curls' Golden Corkscrew Willow 2.5" Cal Selected for good branching angles
SSP 29 Symphoricarpos 'Scarlet Pearl' P.P.# 13244 Scarlet Pearl Snowberry 5 Gal Fully rooted container, matching form
TPGG 30 Thuja x plicata 'Green Giant' Green Giant Arborvitae 6' Ht B&B, Selected for full matching form.
UPVF 11 Ulmus americana 'Valley Forge' Valley Forge Elm 2.5" Cal Limbed to 6'
VDH 11 Viburnum dilatatum 'Henneke' P.P.A.F. Cardinal Candy(Tm) Viburnum 4'HT B&B Matching forms
VIES 39 Viburnum x 'Eskimo' Eskimo Viburnum 4'HT B&B, Matching Form
VPTS 9 Viburnum plicatum tomentosum 'Shasta' Shasta Viburnum 4'HT B&B
VRA 76 Viburnum x rhytidophylloides 'Alleghany' Alleghany Viburnum 4'HT B&B
WFRP 18 Weigela florida 'Red Prince' Red Prince Weigela 3 Gal Matching form, fully rooted pots
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Requesting a Variance from
Section 505.022(b) and
505.024(a) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
allow the use of a dumpster, in
association with an
elementary school, which will
fail to meet the location and
screening requirements in an
area zoned Rural.

VA-3808

25.19 acres
Frankin Township

1835 Finland Ave.
Parcels
Streets

Columbus Zoning
Residential
Commercial
Manufacturing

County Zoning
Rural
Suburban Apt. Res.
Suburban Office/Institutional
Neighborhood Com.
Community Com.
Community Service
Restricted Industrial
Limited Industrial

Franklin County Floodplain
Floodway Fringe
Floodway



¬
_̂

§̈¦270

UV104

§̈¦670§̈¦71UV315

§̈¦70

1
0 750 1,500375

Feet

FRANK RD

BROWN RD

GA
NT

Z R
D

HART RDBIG TREE DR

RICHTER RD

HE
ND

RIX
 DR

GREENLEAF RD

FIN
LA

ND
 AV

E

MARSDALE AVE

DRIVEWAY

EASTFIELD DR N

LO
NG

WO
OD

 AV
E

PIN
E W

ILD
 D

R

WESTMEADOW DR

EASTBROOK DR S

BROWNLEAF RD

MCDOWELL RIDGE DR

LITTLE WATER DR

HA
RD

Y P
AR

KW
AY

 ST

ENGADINE AVE

DELPHI AVE

BARRON BLVD

EA
ST

BR
OO

K D
R

EA
ST

FIE
LD

 DR

SCOTT VALLEY DR FARBERDALE DR
SE

ILE
R 

CT
PIN

EL
AN

D 
CT BE
RK

HA
RD

 D
R

TA
LL

 PI
NE

 C
T

ELLICOT CT

LO
NG

WO
OD

 AV
E

GREENLEAF RD

MARSDALE AVE

BR
OW

N R
D
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Section 505.022(b) and
505.024(a) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
allow the use of a dumpster, in
association with an
elementary school, which will
fail to meet the location and
screening requirements in an
area zoned Rural.
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1835 Finland Ave.
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Streets
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Floodway
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